

No. 17-1351

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland (8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF VIRGINIA, MARYLAND,  
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, IOWA,  
MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, WASHINGTON,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES'  
OPPOSITION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL**

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General of Virginia*

STUART A. RAPHAEL  
*Solicitor General*

TREVOR S. COX  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240

BRIAN E. FROSH  
*Attorney General of Maryland*

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
(410) 576-6427

March 31, 2017

Additional counsel on signature page

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT: DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY .....	2
I. Defendants are unlikely to succeed under the Establishment Clause. ....	2
II. Defendants have not shown irreparable harm. ....	7
III. Granting the stay will injure the States and their residents. ....	9
IV. The public interest favors denying the stay.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son., Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	11
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17cv116, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017).....	1, 11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	5, 12
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	3
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17cv00050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017).....	1, 9, 10
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	8
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	3
<i>League of Women Voters v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	3, 6, 7

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....11

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....7

*Sarsour v. Trump*,  
No. 1:17cv00120, 2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017).....5

*Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....6

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....1

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1 ..... 2, 3, 7

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) .....7

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Executive Order 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... passim

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Executive Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... passim

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. D.O.J., *Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases* (May 20, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/blog/confession-error-solicitor-generals-mistakes-during-japanese-american-internment-cases> .....8

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Ansari, Azadeh, *FBI: Hate crimes spike, most sharply against Muslims*, CNN (Nov. 15, 2016, 9:56 PM), <http://www.cnn.com/2016/11/14/us/fbi-hate-crime-report-muslims/> .....11

College Board, *2016-17 Tuition and Fees at Public Four-Year Institutions by State and Five-Year Percentage Change in In-State Tuition and Fees*, <https://trends.collegeboard.org/college-pricing/figures-tables/2016-17-state-tuition-and-fees-public-four-year-institutions-state-and-five-year-percentage>.....10

Duran, Leo, *Trump’s Travel Ban Could Hurt LA’s Tourism Industry* (Mar. 7, 2017), <http://www.scpr.org/programs/take-two/2017/03/07/55468/trump-s-travel-ban-could-hurt-la-s-tourism-industr/> .....10

Edwards-Levy, Ariel, *Trump’s New Immigration Executive Order? Largely The Same As The Old One, Americans Say*, Huffington Post (Mar. 10, 2017, 4:36 PM), [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/revised-immigration-executive-order-travel-ban-poll\\_us\\_58c2fccfe4b0d1078ca6ac78](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/revised-immigration-executive-order-travel-ban-poll_us_58c2fccfe4b0d1078ca6ac78).....11

Inst. of Int’l Educ., *Open Doors Data* (2015-16), <http://www.iie.org/Research-and-Publications/Open-Doors/Data/International-Students/All-Places-of-Origin/2014-16>.....9

McGeehan, Patrick, *New York Expects Fewer Foreign Tourists, Saying Trump Is to Blame*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 28, 2017),

<https://www.nytimes.com/2017/02/28/nyregion/new-york-foreign-tourists-trump-policies.html> .....10

Reilly, Katie, *Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling*, Time (Mar. 16, 2017), <http://time.com/4703622/president-trump-speech-transcript-travel-ban-ruling/> .....5

Saul, Stephanie, *Amid ‘Trump Effect’ Fear, 40% of Colleges See Dip in Foreign Applicants*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 16, 2017), [https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/16/us/international-students-us-colleges-trump.html?\\_r=0](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/16/us/international-students-us-colleges-trump.html?_r=0) .....9
